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YouGov / Oxfam Survey Results

Sample Size: 2105 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 1st - 4th November 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib | Reform . . Rest of
Total | Con| Lab pem| Uk Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London South

Weighted Sample|2105]|379(541] 194 | 227 123 742 | 784 |11019| 1086 | 221 [ 869 [ 520 [493]1200| 905 | 1821 | 101 183 499 345 255 722
Unweighted Sample|2105]290{688] 246 | 255 125 850 [ 803 | 939 | 1166 | 132 [ 836 | 547 [589]1268| 837 | 1807 | 119 179 528 354 189 736

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you believe that the current UK government
is doing too much, too little, or about the right
amount, to address climate change...
...in the UK?
Toomuch 14 |21 4 6 49 1 6 27 18 10 5 11 16 21| 14 15 14 22 14 15 15 9 14
About the right amount 25 | 27 29 29 14 16 26 22 | 28 22 32 25 23 23| 25 24 25 18 28 23 23 27 26
Toolittle 42 [ 31 51 49 24 70 52 33 | 38 46 45 44 42 37| 45 38 42 35 45 42 43 49 39
Dontknow 19 |20 16 16 13 13 16 18 | 16 22 18 20 19 18| 16 23 19 24 13 20 19 15 20
...in your local community?
Toomuch 8 |12 2 3 32 0 3 16 | 12 6 0 7 10 13| 9 8 8 14 9 8 8 7 9
About the right amount 24 | 29 24 27 21 12 25 22 | 27 21 32 23 23 23| 24 23 24 23 28 21 25 21 26
Toolittle 42 [ 36 48 49 24 72 50 36 | 39 45 40 44 44 38| 44 40 42 39 43 44 42 43 42
Dontknow 25 |23 25 21 24 16 22 26 | 23 28 27 26 23 27| 23 28 26 25 21 28 25 29 24
...in countries most affected by climate change?
Toomuch 10 |12 3 5 35 2 4 19 | 14 7 5 9 12 14| 10 11 10 14 13 13 11 4 10
About the right amount 14 [ 20 14 15 9 6 14 14 | 16 13 16 14 15 12| 14 14 14 13 17 11 14 16 15
Too little 45 | 39 54 53 27 68 57 36 | 44 45 44 46 44 44| 49 39 45 39 46 44 45 49 44
Don'tknow 31 |29 29 27 30 24 25 31 | 27 35 35 31 29 30| 27 36 31 34 24 32 30 32 31
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Would you support or oppose increasing taxes
for the following to fund action on climate
change?
The general population
Stronglysupport 3 | 1 4 4 2 8 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 4| 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3
Somewhat support 23 | 17 32 38 9 31 33 15 23 22 20 20 26 24| 26 19 23 19 24 23 22 26 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 26 18 36 42 11 39 37 17 26 25 23 22 29 28 29 21 26 21 27 26 25 29 25
Somewhat oppose 30 | 28 34 31 21 34 32 26 30 30 35 32 27 28| 32 28 30 26 35 29 31 31 29
Strongly oppose 32 | 44 21 19 61 15 22 48 36 29 19 33 34 35| 31 34 32 39 29 30 33 31 34
TOTAL OPPOSE 62 72 55 50 82 49 54 74 66 59 54 65 61 63 63 62 62 65 64 59 64 62 63
Dontknow 12 [100 9 8 8 11 | 8 9 | 8 16 |23 12 9 9| 8 17| 12 14 9 |15 12 9 12
NET -36 -54 -19 -8 -71 -10 =17 57 -40 -34 31 -43 -32 -35 -34 -41 -36 -44 -37 -33 -39 -33 -38
The wealthiest individuals in the UK
Strongly support 35 | 16 53 52 12 63 48 24 34 36 37 41 32 27| 40 28 35 28 38 37 32 45 32
Somewhat support 29 | 31 31 31 23 23 28 29 31 28 29 26 29 34| 28 31 29 27 33 28 29 29 29
TOTAL SUPPORT 64 47 84 83 35 86 76 53 65 64 66 67 61 61 68 59 64 55 71 65 61 74 61
Somewhat oppose 12 | 23 8 9 19 3 10 16 12 13 6 10 16 16| 13 12 12 13 14 9 13 12 14
Strongly oppose 12 | 19 3 3 37 3 6 21 16 9 8 11 13 16| 12 13 13 14 10 13 13 7 14
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 42 11 12 56 6 16 37 28 22 14 21 29 32 25 25 25 27 24 22 26 19 28
Dontknow 11 [11 6 4 9 8 | 7 10| 8 15 |2 18 9 7|8 16| 11 18 5 |13 13 7 11
NET 40 5 73 71 -21 80 60 16 37 42 52 46 32 29 43 34 39 28 47 43 35 55 33
Companies in general
Strongly support 13 | 6 17 15 5 35 16 8 13 13 14 16 11 10| 14 11 13 8 17 14 12 18 11
Somewhat support 40 | 34 53 56 26 39 52 33 40 40 36 40 43 40| 43 37 40 40 41 38 38 46 40
TOTAL SUPPORT 53 40 70 71 31 74 68 41 53 53 50 56 54 50 57 48 53 48 58 52 50 64 51
Somewhat oppose 20 | 31 17 17 22 14 15 24 22 18 22 18 23 21| 22 19 20 19 20 20 21 17 21
Strongly oppose 13 | 18 4 5 39 1 8 21 17 10 6 12 14 18| 13 14 14 16 11 12 17 11 14
TOTAL OPPOSE 33 49 21 22 61 15 23 45 39 28 28 30 37 39 34 33 34 35 31 32 38 28 35
Don'tknow 13 [12 9 7 8 11| 8 13| 8 18 |22 14 10 11| 9 19| 13 18 11 |17 w1 8 14
NET 20 -9 49 49 -30 59 45 -4 14 25 22 26 17 11 23 15 19 13 27 20 12 36 16
Companies in sectors that produce the most
carbon emissions
Strongly support 47 | 30 66 65 26 75 61 36 a7 48 49 51 47 41| 583 39 48 39 49 46 48 57 45
Somewhat support 28 | 43 25 26 24 13 28 32 28 28 23 26 29 34| 28 28 28 31 34 26 24 27 30
TOTAL SUPPORT 75 73 91 091 50 88 89 68 75 76 72 77 76 75 81 67 76 70 83 72 72 84 75
Somewhat oppose 6 | 10 2 3 13 4 5 8 8 5 6 5 8 8 6 7 7 6 5 7 8 4 6
Strongly oppose 9 | 10 3 2 30 2 2 16 12 6 5 8 9 11 7 10 9 7 8 9 11 5 9
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 20 5 5 43 6 7 24 20 11 11 13 17 19 13 17 16 13 13 16 19 9 15
Dontknow 9 |8 4 4 8 6 | 4 8|5 13|18 100 7 6|5 14| 9 16 5 |11 10 5 10
NET 60 53 86 86 7 82 82 44 55 65 61 64 59 56 68 50 60 57 70 56 53 75 60

2 © 2024 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



Sample Size: 2105 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 1st - 4th November 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib | Reform . . Rest of
Total | Con| Lab pem| Uk Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London South

Weighted Sample|2105|379|541] 194 | 227 123 742 | 784 |1019| 1086 | 221 [ 869 [ 520 [493]1200| 905 | 1821 | 101 183 499 345 255 722
Unweighted Sample|2105[290{688| 246 | 255 125 850 | 803 | 939 | 1166 | 132 | 836 | 547 [589]1268| 837 | 1807 | 119 179 528 354 189 736

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Would you support or oppose the following
measures to raise funds for climate action?
Introducing taxes on aviation fuel
Strongly support 21 | 12 28 33 11 41 30 16 22 21 17 23 22 19| 23 19 21 15 23 21 20 25 21
Somewhat support 33 | 30 39 41 22 41 38 31 31 35 32 32 34 34| 35 30 33 34 35 32 36 29 33
TOTAL SUPPORT 54 42 67 74 33 82 68 47 53 56 49 55 56 53 58 49 54 49 58 53 56 54 54
Somewhat oppose 19 | 30 17 14 19 8 16 21 20 17 15 17 20 22| 20 17 19 17 20 17 20 21 18
Strongly oppose 15 |21 6 7 39 3 8 22 19 11 9 14 16 17| 13 16 15 14 14 15 15 13 15
TOTAL OPPOSE 34 51 23 21 58 11 24 43 39 28 24 31 36 39 33 33 34 31 34 32 35 34 33
Dontknow 12 | 7 10 5 10 7 | 9 10| 8 16|27 14 8 7|8 18| 13 20 7 | 16 9 12 12
NET 20 -9 44 53 -25 71 44 4 14 28 25 24 20 14 25 16 20 18 24 21 21 20 21
Increasing taxes on luxury transport (e.g. private
aircrafts, superyachts)
Strongly support 59 | 44 76 80 38 80 74 51 58 61 54 64 59 54| 64 53 59 48 63 60 58 68 57
Somewhat support 22 | 32 16 16 23 13 19 25 22 23 19 19 23 28| 21 23 22 27 23 17 21 22 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 81 76 92 96 61 93 93 76 80 84 73 83 82 82 8 76 81 75 86 77 79 90 82
Somewhat oppose 4 9 2 1 6 2 2 5 5 3 8 3 5 5 5 4 5 2 4 5 6 2 4
Strongly oppose 8 8 3 1 27 1 3 12 10 5 5 8 7 9 7 9 7 10 7 7 10 4 8
TOTAL OPPOSE 12 17 5 2 33 3 5 17 15 8 13 11 12 14 12 13 12 12 11 12 16 6 12
Dontknow 7 |6 3 2 6 5 | 2 7| s 8 |15 7 5 5|4 11| 7 14 3 | 10 6 3 7
NET 69 59 87 94 28 90 88 59 65 76 60 72 70 68 73 63 69 63 75 65 63 84 70
Increasing taxes on fuel for motor vehicles
Strongly support 8 3 11 9 1 21 12 4 9 6 8 9 8 5 9 6 8 3 7 8 5 18 6
Somewhat support 19 | 9 26 28 8 38 29 10 19 19 16 22 18 16| 23 13 19 13 19 18 18 21 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 27 12 37 37 9 59 41 14 28 25 24 31 26 21 32 19 27 16 26 26 23 39 26
Somewhat oppose 28 | 30 30 37 19 17 29 27 26 30 32 26 27 30| 29 27 27 29 32 26 29 26 28
Strongly oppose 37 | 52 26 19 66 11 25 53 41 33 20 34 41 45| 33 42 36 43 37 36 41 27 38
TOTAL OPPOSE 65 82 56 56 85 28 54 80 67 63 52 60 68 75 62 69 63 72 69 62 70 53 66
Dontknow 9 |6 7 7 6 12 | 6 6 |5 12|24 9 6 4|6 12| 9 12 5 | 11 7 8 9
NET -38 -70 -19 -19 -76 31 -13 66 -39 -38 -28 -29 -42 -54 -30 -50 -36 -56 -43 -36 -47 -14 -40
An annual ownership tax on superyachts
Strongly support 55 | 42 72 70 34 75 70 45 53 56 50 57 56 52| 60 48 55 47 58 57 56 58 51
Somewhat support 23 | 29 19 24 23 13 18 27 22 23 20 21 23 26| 22 23 23 21 25 20 20 23 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 78 71 91 94 57 88 88 72 75 79 70 78 79 78 82 71 78 68 83 v 76 81 76
Somewhat oppose 5 |11 2 1 6 3 4 6 7 4 6 4 6 6 6 5 5 5 6 4 4 6 6
Strongly oppose 8 9 2 1 28 1 2 13 10 5 6 7 9 9 6 9 8 10 6 8 9 3 9
TOTAL OPPOSE 13 20 4 2 34 4 6 19 17 9 12 11 15 15 12 14 13 15 12 12 13 9 15
Don'tknow 10 [10 5 4 9 7| s 9|8 12|19 112 7 7| 7 15| 10 18 5 |11 10 10 9
NET 65 51 87 92 23 84 82 53 58 70 58 67 64 63 70 57 65 53 71 65 63 72 61
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How much responsibility, if any, do you think
the UK has to support lower-income countries
who are experiencing the effects of climate

change?
Agreatdeal 8 2 12 12 2 31 14 2 7 9 13 10 7 4 11 5 8 8 7 7 6 15 7
Afairamount 28 | 18 41 40 5 38 40 16 | 28 29 36 30 26 24| 32 23 28 24 32 26 26 35 28
TOTAL A GREAT DEAL / FAIR AMOUNT 36 20 53 52 7 69 54 18 35 38 49 40 33 28 43 28 36 32 39 33 32 50 35
Notverymuch 31 |45 27 29 31 15 26 38 | 31 30 24 25 33 40| 29 32 31 32 27 32 31 29 31
Noneatall 20 |26 9 10 58 6 10 35 26 15 5 20 23 25| 18 24 20 21 22 19 24 12 22
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH/NONE ATALL 51 71 36 39 89 21 36 73 57 45 29 45 56 65 47 56 51 53 49 51 55) 41 53
Dontknow 13 [10 11 9 4 9 | 10 9| 9 16 |22 15 12 6|10 16| 13 15 11 | 15 13 9 12
In the recent October budget, the Chancellor
Rachel Reeves increased air passenger duty for
private jets. Do you support or oppose this
measure?
Strongly support 54 | 39 73 74 30 71 71 45 52 55 37 57 58 51| 60 46 54 45 53 56 51 63 51
Somewhat support 26 | 35 20 20 27 17 19 30 26 25 24 24 25 29| 24 27 25 34 29 24 24 21 27
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 74 93 94 57 88 90 75 78 80 61 81 83 80 84 73 79 79 82 80 75 84 78
Somewhat oppose 6 |10 1 2 14 1 4 8 7 5 4 5 5 8 6 6 6 4 6 5 7 7 6
Strongly oppose 5 9 1 0 18 2 3 9 8 3 1 5 6 7 5 6 6 3 5 5 8 3 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 19 2 2 32 3 7 17 15 8 5 100 11 15 11 12 12 7 11 10 15 10 11
Don'tknow 10 | 7 5 3 11 9 | 4 7|7 12 |3 8 6 5|5 15| 9 14 8 | o 9 5 11
NET 69 55 91 92 25 85 83 58 63 72 56 71 72 65 73 61 67 72 71 70 60 74 67

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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